



HOUSE USE ONLY

CHAIR:

WITH / WITHOUT

2nd SESSION, 66th GENERAL ASSEMBLY
Province of Prince Edward Island
1 CHARLES III, 2022

(Bill No. 75)

Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act, 2022 (No. 2)

Hon. Darlene Compton
Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

GOVERNMENT BILL

Andrea MacRae
Acting Queen's Printer
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

**For House
Use Only**

**Prince Edward Island
Legislative Assembly**

AMENDMENTS

ASSEMBLY / SESSION / YEAR
66th General Assembly / 2nd / 2022

BILL NUMBER: 75 PAGE No. 2 of 8 PAGES

TITLE: Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act, 2022 (No. 2)

#	SECTION	AMENDMENT	DATE

NOTED: _____ **CERTIFIED CORRECT:** _____
COMMITTEE CLERK **CHAIR, IN COMMITTEE**



MISCELLANEOUS STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT, 2022 (NO. 2)

BILL NO. 75

2022

BE IT ENACTED by the Lieutenant Governor and the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Prince Edward Island as follows:

1. Affidavits Act

- (1) **The *Affidavits Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-7, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Clause 4(1)(c) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s”.**

2. Arbitration Act

- (1) **The *Arbitration Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-16, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Section 2 of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty” wherever they occur and the substitution of the words “His Majesty”.**

3. Dental Profession Act

- (1) **The *Dental Profession Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. D-6, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Subsection 8(2) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s”.**
- (3) **Subsection 12(1) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s”.**

4. Environmental Protection Act

- (1) **The *Environmental Protection Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Subsection 18(4) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “except Her Majesty in right of the province” and the substitution of the words “the Government”.**

5. Highway Traffic Act

- (1) **The *Highway Traffic Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-5, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Subclause 1(e.2)(iv) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s”.**

6. Income Tax Act

- (1) **The *Income Tax Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-1, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **The Table in subsection 1(9) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty”.**

7. Interpretation Act

- (1) **The *Interpretation Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-8.1, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Subsection 36(5) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “*Queen’s Printer Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-1” and the substitution of the words “*King’s Printer Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. K-1”.**
- (3) **Section 1 of the Schedule to the Act is amended**
 - (a) **in clause (o), by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty” and substitution of the words “His Majesty”;**
 - (b) **in clause (p), by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty” and substitution of the words “His Majesty”; and**
 - (c) **in clause (r), by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Privy Council” and the substitution of the words “King’s Privy Council”.**

8. Judgment and Execution Act

- (1) **The *Judgment and Execution Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Form 2 in the Schedule to the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s” wherever they occur and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s”.**

9. Legal Profession Act

- (1) **The *Legal Profession Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-6.1, is amended as provided by this section.**

- (2) **Clause 17(2)(a) of the Act is amended**
- (a) **by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth the Second” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty King Charles the Third”; and**
 - (b) **by the deletion of the words “Her heirs” and the substitution of the words “his heirs”.**
- (3) **Subsection 34(1) of the Act is amended**
- (a) **in the words preceding clause (a), by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s Counsel” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s Counsel”; and**
 - (b) **in clause (b), by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Counsel” and the substitution of the words “King’s Counsel”.**
- (4) **Subsections 34(1.1) and (1.2) of the Act are amended by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Counsel” and the substitution of the words “King’s Counsel”.**
- (5) **Subsection 34(2) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s Counsel” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s Counsel”.**
- (6) **Clause 35(1)(d) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s Counsel” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s Counsel”.**
- (7) **Subsection 35(2) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty” wherever they occur and the substitution of the words “His Majesty”.**
- 10. Optometry Act**
- (1) **The *Optometry Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. O-6, is amended as provided by this section.**
 - (2) **Section 20 of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s forces” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s forces”.**
- 11. Provincial Court Act**
- (1) **The *Provincial Court Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25.1, is amended as provided by this section.**
 - (2) **Clause 48(1)(b) of the Act is amended**
 - (a) **by the deletion of the words “Her (or His)” and the substitution of the word “His”; and**
 - (b) **by the deletion of the words “her (or his)” and the substitution of the word “his”.**

12. Public Departments Act

- (1) **The *Public Departments Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Section 11 of the Act is amended**
 - (a) **by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth the Second” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty King Charles the Third”; and**
 - (b) **by the deletion of the words “her heirs and successors” and the substitution of the words “his heirs and successors”.**

13. Public Sector Pension Plan Act

- (1) **The *Public Sector Pension Plan Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-32.11, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Subsection 17(1) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s forces” and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s forces”.**

14. Public Trustee Act

- (1) **The *Public Trustee Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-32.2, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **Subsection 19.1(1) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty in right of the Province” and the substitution of the words “the Government”.**

15. Queen’s Printer Act

- (1) **The *Queen’s Printer Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-1, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) **The name of the Act is changed to the *King’s Printer Act*.**
- (3) **Section 1 of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Printer” and substitution of the words “King’s Printer”.**
- (4) **Section 2 of the Act is amended**
 - (a) **by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Printer” and the substitution of the words “King’s Printer”; and**
 - (b) **by the deletion of the words “assigned to him” and the substitution of the words “assigned to the King’s Printer”.**

(5) Section 4 of the Act is amended

- (a) in subsection (1), by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Printer” and the substitution of the words “King’s Printer”; and**
- (b) in subsection (2),**
 - (i) by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Printer” and the substitution of the words “King’s Printer”, and**
 - (ii) by the deletion of the words “printed by him” and the substitution of the words “printed by the King’s Printer”.**

(6) Section 7 of the Act is amended

- (a) by the deletion of the words “Queen’s Printer” and the substitution of the words “King’s Printer”; and**
- (b) by the deletion of the words “operation of his office” and the substitution of the words “operation of the office of the King’s Printer”.**

16. Registry Act

- (1) The *Registry Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) Subsection 33(1) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “Her Majesty’s” wherever they occur and the substitution of the words “His Majesty’s”.**

17. Securities Act

- (1) The *Securities Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-3.1, is amended as provided by this section.**
- (2) Section 174 of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words “*Queen’s Printer Act*” and the substitution of the words “*King’s Printer Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. K-1”.**

EXPLANATORY NOTES

The listed Acts are amended as specified to change references to the name of the reigning Sovereign, to change “Her Majesty” and “Her Majesty’s” to “His Majesty” and “His Majesty’s”, to change “Queen’s Printer” to “King’s Printer”, and to correct spelling and other errors.

(Bill No. 75)

Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act, 2022 (No. 2)

<i>STAGE:</i>	<i>DATE:</i>
<i>1st Reading:</i>	November 1, 2022
<i>2nd Reading:</i>	
<i>To Committee:</i>	
<i>Reported:</i>	
<i>3rd Reading and Pass:</i>	
<i>Assent:</i>	

SIGNATURES:

Honourable Antoinette Perry, Lieutenant Governor

Honourable Colin LaVie, Speaker

Joseph Jeffrey, Clerk

Hon. Darlene Compton
Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

GOVERNMENT BILL

2022
2nd SESSION, 66th GENERAL ASSEMBLY